under Section 242 (2) (h) of the Companies Act, 2013; 

i) Direct the Respondent No. 2 to offer the 6.4% shares of the 

Company not purchased by Mr. P.A. Hamza and currently 

in the custody of Respondent No. 2 to be purchased by the 

other shareholders of the Company at the exercise price of 

Rs. 137.23 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Seven point Two 

Three); 

j) Direct the Respondent No. 2 to transfer, the amount of 

dividend received by him in relation to the 6.4% equity 

shares of the Company not purchased by Mr. P.A. Hamza 

to Respondent No. 1 along with an interest calculated

[...]

- 

“277. The Respondents are held liable for the loss sustained by 

the Company due to the unauthorized investment in Aster DM 

Healthcare. The Respondents No.2 to 6 and 8 are hereby directed 

to refund to Respondent No.1. Company the sum of Rs. 2,37,66,000 

(Rupees Two Crores Thirty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand 

only), along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum, with 

monthly rest from the date of investment till payment, within a 

period of three months from the date of receipt of this order. 

278. It is hereby directed that the all types of remuneration and